
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item #: 3E-1 

==================================================================== Meeting Date: May 20, 2014 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Community Services 
Ryan White Part A 

[X] 
[ ] 

Consent [ ] 
Ordinance [ ] 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

=================================================================-== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A. approve Amendment No. 3 to Ryan White Part A HIV Health Support Services contract with FoundCare Inc. (R2013-0523), for the period March 1, 2013, through February 28, 2014, changing the reimbursement methodology for oral health care to allow for direct cost reimbursement. The total not to exceed amount of the contract remains $1,074,573. 

B. receive and file Amendment No. 1 to Ryan White Part A HIV Health Support Services contract with the Health Care District of Palm Beach County (R2013-0525), for the period March 1, 2013, through February 28, 2014, increasing funding by $25,000 for a new total not to exceed amount of $399,345. 

Summary: The FoundCare, Inc. reimbursement methodology will allow for direct cost reimbursement for a new dental clinic. Ryan White HIV Health Support service dollars are reviewed throughout the contract year and reallocated to best meet the needs of affected clients. The Health Care District of Palm Beach County amendment is reallocated dollars from unspent funds. These funds will allow our system of care to provide additional medical services to Palm Beach County residents living with HIV/AIDS. No County match funds are required. The receive and file item is being submitted in accordance with Countywide PPM No. CW-O-051 to allow the Clerk's Office to note and receive this item. Amendment was executed by the County Administrator in accordance with Resolution R2013-0519, which delegated authority to the County Administrator, or his designee, to sign contract amendments related to the Ryan White Part A HIV Emergency Relief Grant. (Ryan White) Countywide (TKF) 

Background and Justification: Funds are used to provide various services to serve persons living with HIV/AIDS. Grant adjustments are made during the contract year to align services with need. 

Attachments: 
1. Health Support Services Amendment with Found Care, Inc. 
2. Health Support Services Amendment with Health Care District of PBC ================================================================== 

Recommended By: ~ ~ 
D nt Director ~6&1/ 

Approved By: 5Z3 /'f 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2014 2015 2016 
Capital Expenditures 
Operatina Costs 25,000 
External Revenue (25,000) 
Program Income 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 0 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes -2L.. No __ 
Budget Account No.: 

2017 2018 

I 

Fund 1010 Dept 142 Unit Var Object Var Program Code Var Program Period Var 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Funding source is the Department of Health and Human Services. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -----'-f'_1-.i-.L------------­
Taruna Malhotr.f, Director, Financial & Support Svcs 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

OFMB ~ ) 

6/__) s\1 
B. Legal Sufficiency: 

/4~ ~!t:Jjry 
C::::::::---ChiefAssistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



AMENDMENT TO RYAN WHITE PART A 
HIV HEALTH SUJ>PORT SERVICES 

Amendment3 

TffiS AMENDMENT TO THE RYAN WHITE PART A HIV HEALTH SUPPORT 
SERV1CES CONTRACT (Document No. R2013 0523, dated May 7, 2013) made and entered 
into at West Palin Beach Florida, on tbis -~-day of . 2014 by and between PALM 
BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and FoundCare, Inc. hereinafter referred 
to as the AGENCY, a not-for-pro.fit corporation, entitled to do business in the State of Florida, 
whose address is 2330 South Congress Avenue. West Palm Beach. Florida 33406. 

WIT NE S SETH: 

WHEREAS, the need exists to amend the contract to change the reimbursement 
methodology for Oral Health Care. 

NOW 'tllE:REF(JRE, the above named parties hereby mutually agree that the Contract 
entered into on May 7, 2013 is hereby amended as follows: 

I. New terms ofreinibursement reads as follows: 

Oral Heal.th Care - Will be reimbursed at the actual cost of the Orai Health Care services as 
evidenced by copies of paid receipts, copies of checks, invoices, of other documents acceptable 
to the Palm Beach County Department of Community Services, plus an administrative fee not to 
exceed ten percent (10%). 

II. Total contract not to exceed amount will be $1,074.573. 

OTilER PROVISIONS 

All provisions in the Contract or exhibits to the Contract in conflict wii:h this Third 
Amendment to the Contract shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this Amendment. 

All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in effect and are to be 
performed at the same level as specified in the Contract. 

Page 1 of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this two (2) page Amendment 
to be executed by their officials thereupon duly aufuorized. 

ATIEST: 
Sharon R. Bock 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By:. ______ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

c~­c?-2~ 
Signature 

,e<>lo/:;:v -;f, eJ ,..,~-z. 
Witness Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Chief Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS 

By: __________ _ 

R.e9st=t \VeisftlftB: 
Csety Aammis:Efafer 

Priscilla A. Taylor, Mayor 

Date 

AGENCY: 

F~~ ~ Si ture 
=eBonnet 

ChiefExecutive Officer 

Page2 of2 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 

~~ 
Channell Wilkins 

Director 
Palm Beach County 

Department of Community Services 



Palm Beach County 
Division of Community Services 
810 DaturaAvenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

March 11, 2014 

Re: Vehicles 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please be advised that FoundCare, Inc. has no owned motor vehicles and has owned no vehicles 
for the dates including March 1, 2014 through the present day, and foresees having no owned 

vehicles up to and including May 31, 2014. 

My signature below certifies that the. above statement is true to the best of my lmowledge. 

Rik Pavlescak, Chief Operating Officer 
FoundCare, Inc. 

March 11, 2014 

2330 S. Congress Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 • (561} 472-9160 • www.foundcare.org 

-·--.-. -. -.-.-.. --........,..,... . 



Palm Beach County 
Division of Community Services 
810 Da:tura Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

March 11, 2014 

Re: Subcontractor Insurance 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please be advised that FoundCare, Inc. subcontracts a number of Ryan White services to licensed 
providers in Palm Beach County. These include home health care, medical transportation, mental 
health, and residential substance abuse treatment. FoundCare, Inc; mairitairis contract :files for 
each subcontractor which includes current copies of their licenses and insurance certificates. 
FoundCare, Inc. requires each subcontractor to mairitairi the same insurance limits as FoundCare, 
Inc. 

My signature below certifies that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge. 

Rik Pavlescak, Chief Operating Officer 
FoundCare, Inc. 

March 11, 2014 

2330 S. Congress Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 3340.6 • (561) 472-9160 • www.foundcare.org 



ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATI::: (MMIDDNYYY) 

' i...----' 2/21/2014 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY ANO CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVEiLY AMEND, 'EXTEND OR ALTER TBE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THe ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZl=O 
RePReSENTATIVI= OR PROOUCER,ANO THE CERTIFICATE.HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION ·1s WAIVl3), subject lo 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain polici~ may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate daes not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCl::R 

li~:sette Toussaint NSI rnsuranee Group (305)556-1488 I ~ No: (305) SSG-3680 

8181 Northwest 154th Suite 230 settat@nsigroup.org 
. .0005!!374 

Miami Lakes FL 33016 INSURER-· AFFORDING COV~GE NAIC# 
INSURED JNSURERA:Evahston Insurance Co 35378 

INSURER B :Kinsa1e Insurance CO"'....,anV 38920 
:&'OUNDCARE, :INC., DBA: F01JNDCARE Health Center INSURER C ~wesco .Ins Co 25011 
2330 s. Congress Avenue INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 
West Pal.m Beach FL 33406 . INSUM'.l{F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER.-CI.1391707008 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDfNG Atf'f REQUIREMEtiT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFJCATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN·, THi:; INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUC1ES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE == POLICV NUMBER 1,:g}Bgv~. I .,gMW ..... E}.f .. LIMITS LTR 

~a-.lERAL UASIUTY EACH OCCURRENCE • 1,000,000 
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY =~~J9-....:~~!:,nee' • 50,.000 

A ! CLAIMS-MADE [i] OCCUR ISM894331 6/1/2013 ~/1/2014 MED EXP (Any one peraon) • 5,000 

~ PERSOHAL.&ADV INJURY • 1,000,000 

~ GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000 

rxi'LAGGn LIMIT APnS PER: PRODUCTS- COMP/OP AGG • IncJ.uded 
X POLICY ~PT LOC ' AUTOMOBILE UABILTTY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT • 11000,000 ~ (Ea accldent) 

'-- ANY.AUTO 
BODILY INJURY (Perperaon} $ 

A ALL OINNEO AUTOS SM894331 ~/1/2013 G/1/2014 
'--- BODILY INJURY (Per accident) • 
~ SCHEDULED AUTOS 

PROPERlY DAMAGE X HIREOAUTOS (Per accident) $ 
~ 

~ NON-Q\o\lNED AUTOS • 
$ 

UMBRELLA. LlAB HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE • 1,000,000 '---
X EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE AGGREOATE $ 1,000,000 

'-- DEDUCTIBLE ' B RETENTION $ 01000138160 ~/19/2013 ~/1/2014 • C WORKERS COMPENSATION I vVC ST~Tih:, ! IOJ.1::1-
AN~ EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y / N 
ANY F'ROPRIETOR/PARTNERIS{ECUTIVE • 

NIA E,L, EACH ACCIDENT • 1.000 000 OFFICER/MEMBER EX.CLUDeD? 
WPPi1007920013064 ~/1/2013 6/1/2014 {Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE • 1 000 000 

g~c~~~JPERATIONS belcw E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT • J. 000 000 
A Professional Liability \sM89-4331 6/1/2013 i::/1./2014 Eac:h Oocutenc« 1,000,0~0 

C1a.ims Made-Retro 1/27 /09 General Aggregate: $3,000,000 
DESCRIPTION Of OPERA 110NS I LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule. if more space is required) . 

30 days notice of cancellation exae_pt 10 days £or nonpayment of premium 

Palm Beach County Board, 0£ County Commissi.onere, a Pol.itica1 SUbd.iv:i.s:i.on of the State of Florida, its Officers, 
Emp1oyeee and- Agents.'" c/o Department of" Community Se~vi.ces are added as Additional :ensured with respect to Genera1 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Pa1m Beach County Board of County Co:mmiss ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Department of Comm.unity Services 
AUTHORIZED REF>RESENTAliVE Attn: Ryan White Program Manager 

810 Datura Street 
West Pal.m ·Beach, li'L 33401 

~-::Z· , 
G Nene~ian/JOSETT .. ·~ .. 

ACORD 25 (2009109) 
INS025 (2W909J Th Aco 

. © 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
e RD name and logo are regisle"!d marks of ACORD. 



COMMENTS/REMARKS 

Liability only. 

OFREMARK COPYRJ:GH'.r 2000, AMS SERVJ:CES INC. 



Additional Named Insureds 

Other Named Insureds 

FOUNDCARE Health Center Do1ng Business As 

OFAPPINF (0212007) COPYRIGHT 2007, AMS SERVICES INC 



Department of 
Community Services 

810 Datura Street 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

(561) 355-4700 

Fax: (561) 355-3863 

www.pbcgov.com 

• 
Paim Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Priscilla ~ Taylor, Mayor 

Paulette Burdick, Vice Mayor 

Steven L. Abrams 

Hal R. Valeche 

Jess R. Santamaria 

ShelleyVana 

~ary Lou Berger 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Ajfinnattve Action. Empl.oyer" 

TO: 

MEMORANDUM 

Robert Weisman, County Administrator 
Board of County Commissioners 

THRU: Jon Van Arnam, Assistant County Adm:JI·nist . 
Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Channell Wilkins, Director ~ 
Community Services Department 

Date: April 15,2014 

RE: Ryan White HIV Care Part A Contract Amendment 
************************************************************************** 
In accordance with BCC approval granting signatory authority to the-County Administrator 
or his designee (Rc2013-0519), your signature is needed for the approval of the attached 
Ryan White HIV Care Part A Contract Amendment. The Department of Community Services 
is allocating funds from the GY 2013 grant award to The Health Care District of Palm Beach 
County. The total amount being allocated is $25,000. 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners has been receiving Ryan White funding 
since 1994, whi_ch has assisted thousands of persons living with HIV/AIDS with medical and 
support services. These allocat(ons are due to reallocation of funds. 

The Contract Amendments will go to 'the BCC for receive and file on May 20, 2014 to allow 
the clerk's office to note and receive the documents in accordance with PPM CW-0-051. 

If additional informatioh is needed, please contact Geoffrey Downie, {561) 355-4730. · 

nt County Administrator 

Enclosures: Resolution R-2013-0519 
One (1) Ryan White ContractAmendment 



RESOLUTIONNO. R-2013-0519 

RESQi:,UTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORlDA, 
AtJTlj:ORIZi:NG TBE COUN'.1:Y ADMINISTRATOR, OR ms 
DEStGNEE, SIGNATORY AUTllORITY ON CONTRACT . 
,1.MENDMENTS FOR INDIVIDUAL RYAN WHITE 
CONTRACTED AGENCIES FOR NOT MORE TRAN TEN 
PER,:JENT OF THE CONTRACTED AMOUNT OR $1511,000, 
WHICHEVER IS GREATER. 

~. Palm Beach County has adopted an optional Home Rule Charter 
pursuant to Section lw) of Article vm of the Florida State Constitution and Chapter 125 of the 
Florida Statutes; and 

WHE~S, Section 125.85, Florida Statutes, authorizes the delegation of any 
pow= and dmies npt set furth therein by resolution or ordinance of the Board of County 
Commissioners; and 

WHlilREAB, 1he delegalion of signing anthorlty to the County Administrator, or 
his designee, on conjtact amendments not involving more than 10% or $150,000 of the total 
agency contram:ed alµount, whichever is greater. This would mcilitate timely spending of grant 
funds which would better enable the grantee to avoid Peden,! penalty because 95% of grant 
:funds must be spent within a program year; and 

WHEREAS, the agenda process is, at runes, not conducive to allowing 
documents to be execµted wilh !he grentest dispatch; and 

WHEREAS, the delegation to tbe County Administrator, or his designee, the 
au1hority to execute amendments to stand¢ com:acts would eliminate delays caused by such 
items to be brought befure tbe Board of County Commissioners and would ~fore be 
consistent with the goal of the grantee to expend funds in complianee wilh the Federal mandate; 
and 

WHEREAS, the specific clo;legation of signatory authority is in accmdance witb 
PPMi'ICW-O-051 when said documents follow the format as set furth in paragraph 2 herein 
below, which document is incorporated_herein and made_ a part hereof. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows: 

1. n., foregoing recitals an, true _ and oottect and are expressly 
incorporated herein by :reference and l!lllde a part hereof. 

2. '.!he County Administrator, or his designoe, is hereby expressly 
authorized to ~ ~n behalf of the Board of County Commissioners, contract amendments 
related to the Ryan W~te Part A Program funds. 

3. '.!his delegation of signatnre authority is strictly 1hnlted to the parameters 
set furth herein ab<Wl> so !hat tbe execution of the afomnontiooed documem by the County 
_Administrator constitutes a ministerial 1ll)t on his part m accordance witb PPM #CW-O-051. 

l 

;, .·' 



4, Toi, furegoing Resoltttion was offi:red by Commissioner _Ta~y_l._01: __ ~ 

who moved its adoption. Toi, motion was sooonded by Cmrunissioner Vana and 

upon being put to a vot,:, the vote was as follows: 

Commissioner Steven L. Abrams, Mayor 

· Connjiliisioner Prli,cillaA. Taylor, Vwe Mayor 
Conntrlssioner Hal R. V a!oche 

Collll!lissioner Pauh,tto Burdiok 
Connnissioner Shelley Vana 
Commll!Sioner Mary Lou Berger 
Commissloru,r Jess R. Santamaria 

Aye 
Aye 

Aye 

Aye 

Toi, .Chair 1hctenpon declared the Resolution duly possed and adopted this 

__ 7t_h __ dey of May 2013. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

2 



AMENDMENTTORYANWHITEPARTA 
HIVHEALTR SUPPORT SERVICES 

Amendmentl 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE RYAN WHITE PART A HIV HEALTH SUPPORT 

SERVICES CONTRACT (Document No. R2013 0525, dated May 7, 2013) made and entered 

into at West Palm Beach Florida, on this :z:-1 day of ~l 2014 by and between PALM BEACH 

COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, a political subdivision of the State of 

Florida hereinafter ·referred to as "COUNTY" Health Care District of Palm Beach County 

hereinafter, referred to as the DISTRICT, an independent Special Taxing District of the State of 

Florida subject to the terms of the Palm Beach County Health Care Act (2003 Fla. Laws 326-2003), 

whose address is 2601 10th Avenue North, Suite 100, Palm Springs, FL 33461, and whose tax ID 

number is 65-0145123. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the need exists to amend the contract to add funding for Local 

Supplemeutal/ADAP Supplemental Drug Program. 

NOW THEREFORE, the above named parties hereby mutually agree that the Contract 

entered into on May 7, 2013 is hereby amended as follows: 

I. New Work Plan Exhibits "Al" attached hereto shall replace the Work Plan Exhibits 

"A" in its entirety. 

II. . · New 13udget Exhibits "B 1" attached hereto showing the new total budgets for 
funding shall replace the New Budget Exhibits "B" in its entirety. 

III. . Increase funding for Local Supplemental/AD AP Supplemental Drug Program as 

. by $25,000 not to exceed $384,524. . 
IV. Total contract not to exceed amount will be $399,345. 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

All provisions in the Contract or exhibits to the Contract in conflict with this First 

Amendment to the Contract shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this Amendment. 

All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in effect and are to be performed 

at the same level as specified in the Contract. 

Page 1 of2 

i. 



·-· .. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this two (2) page Amendment to be 

executed by their officials thereupon duly authorized. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By: _____ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEG SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS 

By: ~/-
Robert Weisman 

County Administrator 

AGENCY: 
Health Care District of Palm Beach County 

By:fff0~t) 

Ronald J. Wiewora, l\ID, MPH 

ChiefExecutive Officer 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 

AND CONDITIONS . 

,:;;,,,./~~ 
Channell Wilkins, 

Director, Palm Beach County 

Department of Community Services 

Page2of2 



Work Plan 

March 1, 2013 - February 28, 20_14 

. ExhibitAl 
Amendment 1 

# Agency Service 

UnltCost,. 

# to be served # of units if · Objei:tive/s Activities 

appllcal:ile · 

Non-DupHcai:ing Statement: Indicate 

any:other.prograni _in your agency or 

other agency in the tomrnunity which . 

provide similar services. Explain how · 

you wlli avoid duplication of services, • 

or why additional units of services are 

impact Statement: When the objective is · · 

accomplished, what Impact will it have? 

n_ei!ded, 
. 

. 1 HealthCare District Drug Reim bur's. 608 . 20,706 · · (1) (2) There is no program in Palm Beach 
1--+--------+-'-"------t------+-----+----+--~'----lt----'-~-f 

2 of PBC Local and ADAP . County that specifically:addresses the 
t--+-------+-------+-----+--....... -i-----+------1----1 

. 3 HIV infection problems in the 

1-.:+------------.+--,-c... ....... ---+-----~-+----1----+----,-; ....... --,conimunitleswherehard0tci~reach 
4 . 

Impact: Improve patients' health 

status. l..e. viral. loads or CD4 counts and 

· Increase the _life span of the client .. 

· Unit of Service= cine month filled 

5 . . . individuals and under-served prescription. unit cost= Actual cost of the 

-+-------+-------+-----+----1,----+-----t---,--1 . 

6 

7 
8 

. 9 

10 
11 

.:+--------+-----------+------+----1-----+-----'--l--------1POiJUlations are prevalent. Due to drug plus a three dollar (3.00) handling fee,: 

. unique religious and cultural beliefs, per prescription. 20,706 unitswill be provided 

;,..j..-------1-------+------1------....... -----------1 language barriers, Immigration status, to Ryan White eligible clients. 

-+-------+-------+-----+----1-----+--,----t---,--iand a basic mistrust of the, traditional . A unit of service inciudes one filled drug 

health care system; ~ speci~I approach is pres~riptlon, Including information regarding. 

;.:;;+---------1------'--l-----'--l .----+----+----+----1req~ired to reach this segment oftlie · · dosages and adlierente, · 

12 
·. community. 

-+-------------+-----+----1-----+----:---t----1 
13 
14 
15 
16 

.. .. 

17 . 

18 

Page 1of2 



Work Plan 

. March 1, 2013 - February 28, 2014 

. 

. 

Exhibit A J 

Amendment 1 

(1) To provide FDA approved prescription drugs·Jncluded on the "Palm Beach County Title I Prescription Drug.Formulary", and approved by the Palm Beach County HIV CARE Council, to Ryan White 

eligible .clients; and to provide ADAP clwgs (Approved by the State of Florida AIDS Drug Assistance Program ~nd included on the ADAP formulary) to Ryan White eligible patients who are not . 

eligible for the Florida AIDS Drug Assistance Program. 
. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

(2) 1. Review patient eUgibllityfor Ry~n White i>rogr~m purs!lant to Palm Beat,h County HN CARE Council adopted standards and ~llgibility criteria. 

· 2. Disseminate Ryan White Drug Assistance Formuiary to all partlcipatlng·phaimades·and physicians (known toHCDPBC} treating HIV/AID~ infected patients. 

3. Fill j)rescriptioris for eligible Ryan White clients, . . . · . . ·. · . . . . 

4. Prepare monthly reports tor' DUR. Review and prepare a trend analysis of pharmaceutical usage. Review billing records. 

5. Prepare demographics, utilization, and other Communi~y Service required reports. . . 

6. Audltfor Grant compliance. 

Page 2 of2 

"'-----·····-- .. -·•·,----- ·-· .. --



Budget Summary 

Agency - Program: 
Fiscal Year. 
Contract#: 

Health Care District - Nutritional Supplements - Formula 
RW-GY13 
R2013·052S 

CSC Program Allocation: $15,917 

Budget Status: Approved 

Reviewed By: teaton 

Salarv Accounts 
Original 

Account# Td:le Program 
Budget 

Salary Totals: 0 

Expense Accounts 
Original 

Account# Title Program 
Budget 

140.3101 Professional Services · 0 

140.3103 Medical'uMlth Care and Nutrition Services 0 

140.3118 Dental Services 0 

140.3125 Legal Services 0 

140.3126 lnter11reter Services 0 

140.3127 Health Disabilities 0 

140.3140 Consultant Services 0 

140.3201 Audit Services 0 

140.3203 Accounting 9nd Consulting Services 0 

140.3401 Qther Contractual Services 0 

140.3419 Corn;racted Food 0 

140.3421 Training 0 

140.3431 Labora!,Qtl£ Testing 0 

140.3438 Emergen9'. Assistance 0 

140.4001 Travel Per Diem and Mileage 0 

140.4101 Communication Services 0 

140.4200 Child Transoortation Services 0 

140.4201 other Trans11ortation 0 

140.4205 Postaae/Shigging 0 

140.4301 Utilities 0 

140.4401 Rent 0 

140.4405 Rent-Other Egui11ment 0 

140.4601 Reooir and M1i!intenance 0 

140.4701 !:riming and Graghics 0 

140.4909 licenses, Permits and Certifications 0 

140.4932 Parent Activitl! 0 

140.4945 Advertlsj[!Q 0 

140.5101 Office 5ui;m!ies 0 

140.5111 Office Furniture And Eguill[Uent 0 

140.5121 Data Processing Sofl;l/lar!l/'.Accessories 0 

Page 1 of 4 

Bottom of Page 

Original Amended 
csc csc 

Budget Budget 

0 0 

Original Amended 
csc csc 

Budget Budget 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

https://www.samiscsc.org1BUDGETIBUDGETSUMMARY.ASPX?PROGID=ll5&YEAR... 4/9/2014 



Budget Summary Page 2 of 4 

140.5201 Matertal~Su~~lies QQerating 0 0 0 

140.5202 Janitorial SuQQlies 0 0 0 

140.5230 Medicine and Druos 9,510 9,510 12,148 

140.5231 M~djgil-Surnlcal SuQll]ies 0 0 0 

140.5233 Laborato!}'. SUQQlies 0 0 0 

140.5242 Food PreQ and Serving SUQQ!ies 0 0 0 

140.5243 Personal Care Items 0 0 0 

140.5244 Food and Di!ili!!'.I' 0 0 0 

140.5401 Books, Publications and SubscriQljons 0 0 0 

140.5402 Educational Training Materials 0 0 0 

140.5412 Dues ahd Membershi~ 0 0 0 

140.6401 ~9chinetl( and !;guigment 0 0 0 

140.6405 Data Processing !;guiQment 0 0 .o 

140.6406 Data Processi!]g Software 0 0 0 

140.8000 Unit Cost - Q!rgc:t Services 0 0 1,326 

140.9000 Quiital ImQrovements 0 0 0 

800.1201 Salaries and Wages !lJlgylar Admln 0 0 0 

800.2101 FICA-Taxes Admin 0 0 0 

800.2105 FICA Medicare Adm!!! 0 0 0 

800.2112 Other Benefits Admin 0 0 0 

800.2201 Retirement contributions-El§ Admin 0 0 0 

800.2301 Insurance-Um and Health Admin 0 0 0 

800.2401 Workers' Comggnsation Admin 0 0 0 

800.2501 Uneml1!QYment ComQensatlon Admin 0 0 0 

800.3201 Audit Services Admi!l 0 0 0 

800.3203 Acx:ounting and Consulti!)g Service Admln 0 0 0 

800.4001 Travel And Per Diem Admin 0 0 0 

800.4101 Communication Services Admin 0 0 0. 

800.4301 Utllitlg~ A!;!min 0 0 0 

800.4401 RentAdmin 0 0 0 

800.5101 Ql!jce SuQll]jes Admin 0 0 0 

800.5201 Material§'.SuQ[ilies OQerating Admin 0 0 0 

800.5242 Food Preg and Serving Sugll]ies Admin 0 0 0 

800,6401 Machinetl( and !;guiQment Adm in 0 0 0 

800.8000 Other Administrative 0 0 0 

800.9515 Admin Co:;J;a-Indirec:t 1,057 1,057 1,347 

820.1201 Salaries and Wages Rggular E!gm o· 0 0 

820.2101 FICA• Taxes Prgm 0 0 0 

820.2105 Fl(:;8 Medi!:,![!l E!gm 0 0 o· 
820.2112 Other Benefits Prgm 0 0 0 

820.2201 Retirement Contributions-FRS Pmm 0 0 0 

820.2301 Insurance-!Jfl: ;iag Health E!gm 0 0 0 

820.2401 Worf<erl!' Comgen§s!lion Pmm 0 0 0 

820.2501 UnemglQllment Comgensation Prgm 0 0 0 

ESG Persormell!!enefits 0 0 0 

ESG Tgl!lphone 0 0 0 

~~~ 

https://www.samiscsc.org/BUDGET/BUDGETSUMMARY.ASPX?PROGID=ll5&YEAR... 4/9/2014 



Budget Summary Page3 of4 

Seruritv De~oslts 0 0 0 

ESG Utili!¥ Deoosits 0 0 0 

ESG Rental Assistance 0 0 0 

ESG !;gumment 0 0 0 

ESG Insurance 0 0 0 

ESG Utilities 0 0 0 

ESG Food 0 0 0 

ESG Sui;ig!ies. 0 0 0 

ESG Maintenance 0 0 0 

ESG Build!llg MaintenanQa 0 0 0 

ESG utilitie§[Metered Posta~ 0 0 0 

ESG UtiliJ¥ [l§sistance 0 0 0 

ESG Rent Assi§!;'.Uti!i!¥ Assistl!Jlili!¥ Deg 0 0 0 

ESG Hotel/Motel Vouroers 0 0 0 

ESG !;;!Jl!.l!llenQ! Rent & Utilities 0 0 0 

ESG Maintenance & Re(l!lirs 0 0 0 

ESG Serur{!y & Mai!!l;s:uance 0 0 0 

ESG !;gyiJ1ment Rental 0 0 0 

ESG Ind Housing Stab case f::lgnaggm§ll; 0 0 0 

ESG Securitv 0 ·o 0 

HRC Mobilization Authorized 0 0 0 

HRC Lewis Center QQ 0 0 0 

HRC Administration 0 0 0 

HRC Hotel[Motel 0 0 0 

HRC Leasing/U!;Jlj~ 0 0 0 

HRC Family Reunification 0 0 0 

HRC Job IrainiO!I 0 0 D 

HRC Job Placement 0 0 0 

Expense Totals: 10,567 10,567 14,821 

Grand Totals: 10,567 10,567 14,821 

* To add a detail level program funder dick on any general ledger account. 

Program Funders 
No Funders have been added to this. budget 

Narrative Log 

Date User Narrative 

New Will be reimbursed at the actual cost of the Nutritional Supr 

by copies of paid receipts, copies of checks, inVOices, or other de 
to the Palm Beach County Department of Community Services, a 

Supplement dispensing fee ofThree Dollars ($3.00) per unit, plu 
fee not to exceed ten percent (10%). The tntal reimbursable Nul 

not-to-exceed amount is $10,567. 

Email 
Comment: 

* Email will only be sent for approvals and rejections unless it was checked in the Approval Chain 

https://www.samiscsc.org/BUDGET/BUDGETSUMMARY.ASPX?PROGlIJ=,Il5&YEAR... 4/9/2014 



Budget SUllllllilIY Page4of4 

lll'lli-11 . '" ~ '' 

Top of Page 

https://www.samiscsc.org/BUDGET/BUDGETSUMMARY.ASPX?PR0GID= 115& YEAR... 4/9/2014 



Budget Summary 

Agency - Program: 

f"iscal Year: 

contract#, 

CSC Program Allocation: . 

Budget Status: 

Reviewed By: 

Sal A arv ccounts 

Account# Title 

Health Care District - Drugs - Local Supp. - Formula 

RW-GY13 

R2013-0525 

$384,524 

Approved 

teaton 

Original 
Program 
Budget 

Salary l"otals: 0 

l"xnense Accounts 
Original 

Account# Title Program 
Budget 

140.3101 Professional Services 0 

140.3103 Medical/Health Qire and Nutrition Services 0 

140.3118 Dental Services 0 

.140.3125 Legal Services 0 

140.3126 . Inte!ll!:eter siarvices 0 

140.3127 tjealth Dlsabilities 0 

140.3140 Consultant Services 0 

140.3201 Audit Services 0 

140.3203 Accoyntlng and Consulting Services 0 

140.3401 · Other Contrag;L!§I Services 0 

140.3419 Contracted Food 0 

i40.3421 Trainiog 0 

140.3431 l.abori!!;Q[Y T estlng 0 

140.3438 Emer9en9! Assistance 0 

140.4001 Travel Per Digrn and Mileage 0 

140.4101 Communication Services 0 

140.4200 Chffd Trans)lQrtatjon Services 0 

140.4201 other Trans~ortation 0 

140.4205 Postaag/ShiQQing 0 

140.4301 Utilities 0 

140.4401 Rent 0 

140.4405 Rent-other Eguigment 0 

140.4601 Regalr and Maintenance 0 

140.4701 Ptla!;ing and Graghics 0 

140.4909 Licenses, Permits 9ad Ce[t!flcationa 0 

140.4932 Pa[§]!; Actlvitv 0 

140.4945 Advertising 0 

140.5101 Office Suooliea 0 

140.5111 Office Fumiturg Aod Eouiment 0 

140.5121 Data Processing Software/Accessoaes 0 

131. 

Page 1 of4 

Bottom of Page 

Original Amended 
csc csc 

Budget Budget 

0 0 

Original Amended 
csc csc 

Budget Budget 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

https://www.samiscsc.org/BUDGET/BUDGETSUMi\1ARY.ASPX?PROGID= 114& YEAR.. 4/9/2014 



Budget Suroroazy Page2of4 

140.5201 Matertal~SUQ[2lies 0)2erating 0 0 0 

140.5202 Janitorial 2Yl!l!lies 0 0 0 

140.5230 Medicine and Drugs 466,000 466,000 283,166 

140.5231 Medical-Surgical SugQlies 0 0 0 

140.5233 Laborator,: su211lies 0 0 0 

140.5242 Food-Preg and Serving SYQQlies 0 0 0 

140.5243 Personal Care Items 0 0 0 

140.5244 Food and Dieta[l". 0 0 0 

140.5401 Books, Publications and Subscrll2!:!ons 0 0 0 

140.5402 Educational Trainiog Materials 0 0 0 

140.5412 Dues and MembershlPS · 0 0 0 

140.6401 Machine[Y and l;guigment 0 0 0 

140.6405 Qata Processing !;guil!ment 0 0 0 

140.6406 Data Pro~ssing Software 0 0 0 

140.8000 Unit Cost - Direct Services 0 0 63,105 

140.9000 Cagltal Imgrovements 0 0 0 

800.1201 Salaries and )!Y9ges Regular Admln 0 0 0 

800.2101 FICA-Iaxes Admln 0 0 0 

800.2105 FICA Medicare Admln 0 0 0 

800.2112 Other Benefits Adtnin 0 0 0 

800.2201 Retirgroent Cgot[ibutlons-FRS Admin 0 0 0 

800.2301 Il]s~ance-Life and Health Admin 0 0 0 

800.24()1 Wo[kers' Coml!ensation A!Jmin 0 0 0 

800.2501 Unem11lgyment Com~nsation Admin · 0 0 0 

800.3201 o\OOit Services Admio 0 0 0 

800.320_3 Accounting and Consulting Service Admin 0 0 0 

800 . .,001 Travel And Per Diem Admin 0 0 0 

800.4101 Communication Services Admin 0 0 0 

800.4301 UtHltles Admia 0 0 0 

800.4401 RentAdmin 0 0 0 

· 800.5101 Office sum;lies Mmin 0 0 0 

800.5201 MaterialsLSum,!les 011erating Admin 0 0 0 

800.5242 Food Preg and Serving Sui;mlies Admln 0 0 0 

800.6401 Machine[l". and. EgyjglJls!nt Adml• 0 0 0 

800.8000 Q!:ber Mwioistrative 0 0 0 

800.9515 Admin Costs-Indireg; 51,778 51,778 38,253 

820.1201 Salaries and Wages Rroular Prgm 0 0 0 

820.2101 FICA-Taxes Prgro 0 0 0 

820.2105 FICA Medicare Prgm 0 0 0 

820.2112 Oth!e:[ Benefits Prgm 0 0 0 

820.2201 Retirement Contributions-FRS Prgm 0 0 0 

· 820.2301 lnsuranr,i::-1,ifg and Health Prgm 0 0 0 

820.2401 Wrnk.ers' ComQensation Prgm 0 0 0 

820.2501- Uneml!lovment Coml!ensatioo !xgm 0 0 0 

ESG PersonnellBenefits 0 0 . 0 

ESG Telel!hone 0 0 0 

-~ 
https://www.saroiscsc.org/BUDGET/BUDGETSUMMARY.ASPX?PROGID=l 14& YEAR.. 4/9/2014 



Budget Summary Page 3 of4 

Securt!}' DeQosits 0 . 0 0 

ESG Utili!;\! DellQS11s 0 0 0 

ESG Rental Assistance a a a 
ESG !;gylll!!)ent 0 0 0 

ESG Insurance 0 0 0 

ESG Utilities 0 0 0 

ESG Food 0 0 0 

<:SG Sugglies 0 0 0 

ESG Maintenance 0 0 0 

. ESG Building Mai!J.t!anance 0 0 0 

ESG Utllitles/Metered Post!!9e 0 0 0 

ESG Utili£! Assistance 0 a 0 

ESG Rent Assi§!:lutiltty: Assis!;llJtlltty: Deg 0 0 0 

ESG Ho!EllMotel VouciJetal 0 0 0 

ESG !;D:]ergen!;,;Y ll,ent & Utilities 0 0 0 

ESG Maintenance &· ReJ;Jgirs 0 a 0 

ESG Secu[ID! ll!, Maintenance 0 0 0 

ESG !;gu!Qmem; Rental 0 0 ,0 

ESG Ind Housing Stab Case Management a 0 0 

ESG Secutitl( 0 0 0 

HRC Moililization Aut!)Qdz!aQ 0 0 0 

HRC L§r!i!i Center Og 0 0 0 

HRC Administration 0 0 0 

HRC Hotel£Motel 0 0 0 

HRC Leasing/Utill!:I'. 0 0 0 

HRC Famflt Reunification 0 0 0 

HRC JobT@ining 0 0 0 

HRC Job Placement 0 o· 0 

Expense Totals: 517,778 517,778 384,524 

Grand Totals: 517,778 517,778 384,524 

* To add a detail level program funder. click on any general ledger account. 

Program Funders 
No Funders have been added to this budget. 

Narrative Log 

Date User Narrative 

New Will be reimbursed at the actual cost of the drug as evidenc 
receipts, copies of checks, invoices, or other documents acceptal 
Beach County Department of Community Services, and a disperu 
Dollars ($3.00), per unit, plus an administrative fee not to excee, 
The total reimbursable Local Supplemental/ADAP Supplemental I 

reimbursement noMo-exceed amount is $517,778. 

Email 
Comment: 

* Email will only be sent for approvals and rejections unless it was checked in the Approval Chain 

https://www.samispsc.org/BUDGET/BUDGETSUMMARY.ASPX?PROGID=l l 4& YEAR... 4/9/2014 



Budget Summazy Page4of4 

Top of Page 

https://www.samiscsc.org/BUDGET/BUDGETSUMMARY.ASPX?PROGID=l14&YEAR... 4/9/2014 



""-• -·-· . ··- - ·---

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE ISSUED ON: 10/24/2013 
- ..• . - . 

(X)VERAGBPROVIDllDBY: PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INSURANCE 1RUST I 
·- ... .. - ..... - - - . .. .. ... 

PACKAGE AGREEMENT NUMBER:PK FLl 0504-020 13-06 COVERAGE PERIOD: 10M013 TO 10M01412:0l AM ' 
- - .. ... - -·-· ----

COVERAGES:This is to certify that the agreement berow has been Issued to the- designated member for the coverage perjod Indicated. Notwithstanding any 

I requirement, term or condition of any contract or of her document with ~pecf: to whtch this certlflcate may be issued or may pertain, the ooverage afforded by the 

aQreementdescrlbed herein subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of auch agreement. . 
1 ··· . ... . . . . . . .. . -- - - - -·· .. --- - . . - . . -
Mail to: Certificate Holder Designated Member 

1 Palm Beach County Board of County Comissioners The Health Care District '1f Palm Besch County' 

810 Datura Street 260110th Avenue Norlfl 
Wost Pa.Im Beach, l'L. 33401 Suite 100 

Palm Springs, FL 334613133 
- ---· . ·- - --- - . --··· ~ - -

UABILITY COVERAGE j WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE 
X Comprehensive Genera.I Liability, :Bodily Injury, l'roperty Damage l 

aodPcrsonalTujnry · 

' Limit $2,000,000 $0 Deducllole 

Pnblit. Officials Ll:ahility 
, Sclflnsnre.d Workm1 C11mpensati.on 

Limit Statutory Workers' Compensation 
EmploynrentPracttc.s Llability 
Limit Employers Liability 

X Employoo Benefits Liability- Each.Accident 

Limit$1,000,000 $0 Deductible ByJ?isease 

Low E~rcement Llability 
Aggregate Disease 

Limit 
.. ..... - .. ·- . ·- - ... - - .. .,.._ 

PROPERIT COVERAGE AUTOMOBJLE COVERAGE 

X Buildings & Personal P.roperty Automobile Liability 

Per schedule on :file with $5,000 Deduct.lble Limit$1,000,000 $0 Dedill>tlblo 

TrustLimit X All Owruod 
NolB: See tu:)11f!J'age ag,vement for details on. wind,jlood, cmd. otl,er Specifically Described Autos 
tkdiwttb/e:Jr.. 
Rented, :Borrowed alld Leased Equipment 

X Hired Autos. 

Limit 
X Non-Owned Autos 

X All other Inland Morioe 
Automobile Physical Damage 

Llmits120,ooo nv See Schedule rot Deductible 
X Comprehensive See Schedule for Deducti.blo 

X Collision See. Schedule for Deducti.ble 

Hired Auto with limit of 

Garage Keepers 
LW,ility Limit 
Liability Deductible 
Com~nsive Deductible 
CollisionDeductl°ble 

j NOlE:To~;ostwe will-~ is further limited b~ the limitation; ;;ttorth !n Secikln 7ss.28(5), Flo;Jda statut~-(2{)10) or fhe equ~entlimltatlo11S of successor Jaw whioh 

~re applicable at the time ofihe loss. · 
I 

~ - - -
Description of Operations! Locatfons/Vahicles/Speclal Items: 

Re: Ryan White Grant- Certificate hokier is listed·as an actditional covered party per the attached PGJT 902 Form; only insofar as permitted by Florida Statue 768.28 

1 and o1herwise allowed by Jaw . · 

This set:tlQ/1 completed bymmnber'sogsnr, ll'ho beam oomp/e/11 l'fMPOJtllibillfY and /iaf;tllryfor trs accurur::y. 

This eerlfficate is issuetl as a matter of information only artd .confers oo rights upon tl1e ce:rtificats holder. This certfficate does not amend, extend or alter the eoverage I 
afforded by the agreement above. ' 
· Adminis~tor ..,, " · • · - - ·= """= * -

_,_ 
". ··=·· ·-·· -_, 

! Public Rlsk Underwriters® Sl-JOtlll)ANYFAR.! OF'lllB.ABOVBJ:lEOCruBEO AOllllBMENT BECANCl'llEDBSFORElEBJil!ERATIONDAn 

1 P.O. Box 968456 
THBREOO,~GOVERNMEm'JJ.m8QRANCBTlW8l"Wlil.J!NDBA,ValTOMAlL60DAl'SWRII'IEN 

?'1011CB,OR 10bAY8 wnrr:rmrnonca.FORNON-PA'Yl-.&ll'~PREM!UM. TO THEC!liTJ!llCATBliOl',DJlR 

Lake Mary, FL '32795-3455 NAMSD>JiOV6;BUrFAl'l'.Xllm '!O ),.U.JI,SlJCYWIICl! SHAILIMl'OS!fNOOBUGATICN ottL:t,,mr,ny OF ANY 

1!IWD UPONTJ:mP:ItOO~ll'S AO!lNISORIW':RESENTA1'.M<a 

Producer vJ~ i..;: ___ 
Public Risk Insurance Agency 
p. o. Bo.x:2416 

Daytona Beach1 FL 32115 
AmaoJlIZIID BEl'RESBNIWnVB 
- - .. .. --

PGIT-CERT (1lf09}PR/NT FORM io/24/2013 

-·· - - --·----· -- -·-- ----- - .. - . -· . . .. --- . ·---- .. -· - .. 



PUBLIC ENTITY 

AUTOMATIC ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTIES 

THIS ENDORSEMENT 'CHANGES THE AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY, 

This endorsement modifies coverage provided under the AUTOMOBILE COVERAGE FORM, PGIT 300, the 
GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM, PGIT 200 and the PROPERTY AND INLAND MARINE COVERAGE 
FORM, PGIT 104 

Where indicated by (x) below, coverage applies to the person(s) or organization(s) as their interest may appear. 
The provisions in this endorsement do not supersede Florida Statute 768.28, Article 1 O § 13 of the Florida 
Constitution, or any other Statute or law limiting whom a.Pubtic Entity qan indemnify. 

ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTY· BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT 
SECTION I • WHO IS A COVERED PARTY . 
is amended to include any parson(s) or organization(s) (hereinafter called Additional Covered Party) with 
whom you agree In a wlitten "Insured contract". to name as a Covered Party, but only with respect to 
liabilify arising, in whole or in part, out of your operations, ''your work" or faciltties owned or used by you._ 

The coverage afforded to the Additional Covered Party does not apply: 
(1) Unless the written "insured contract", agreement or permit was executed prior to the "bodily injury," 

"property damage; "personal injury" or "advertising injury;• 

(2) To any person(s) or organizafion(s) included as a Covered Party under this coverage agreement or 
by an endorsement made part of this coverage agreement. 

ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTY• OWNERS OF LEASED EQUIPMENT 
SECTION U • WHO IS A COVERED PARTY 
is amended to include any person(s) or organizafion(s) (hereinafter cafled Addttional Covered Party) with 

wham you agree in a written equipment lease or rental agreement to nanie as a Covered Party, but only 
with respect to liabHi!y arising out of the sate negligence of the Covered Party, and only while such 
equipment Is in the care, custody or control of the Covered Party, or any employee or agent of the 
Covered Party. 
The coverage afforded to fue Additional Covered Party does not apply to: 

(1) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring alter you cease to lease or rent the equipment; 

(2) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of any negligence of the Additional Covered Party; 

(3) S!ructuraJ'allerations, new construction or demolrtion operations performed by or an behalf of the 
Additional Covered Party; 

(4) Liability assumed by the Additional Covered Party under any contract or agreement; 

(5) "Property damage" to: 

?GIT 902 (10 09) 

(a) Property owned, used, occupied by, or rented to !he Adjlitional Covered Party; 

(b) Property in the care, custody or control of the Additionai Covered Party or its employees or 
agents, or of which the Addttional Covered Party, its employees or agents are for any purpose 
exercising physical contra!. 

Page1 



..A. AOomoNAL COVERED PARTY. MANAGERS OR LESSORS OF PREMISES 

SECTION II• WHO IS A COVERED PARTY 

is amended to include any person(s) or organiZation(s) (hereinafter called Additional Covered Party) wilh 

whom you agree in a wrttten agreement to name as a Covered Party, but only with respect to Uabfiity 

arising, in whole or in part, out of the "premises" leased to you by such person(s) or organlzation(s}. 

The coverage afforded to the Additional Covered Party does not apply to: 

(1) "Bodily inju,y" or "property damage' occurring after you cease to be a tenant in that •prem\ses"; 

(2) "Bodily injury" or "property damage' arising out of any negligence of the Additional Covered Party; 

(3) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations perfonned by or on behatt of the 

Additional Covered Party; 

(4) Liability assumed by the Additional Covered Party under any oontract or agreement; 

(5) 'Property damage" to: 

(a) Property owned, used, occupied by, or rented lo the Additional Covered Party; 

(bl Property in the care, custody or control of the Addttional Covered Party or Its employees or 

agents, or of Which the Additional Covered Party, tts employees or agents are for any purpose 

exercising physical oontrol. 

Notwithstanding any .other provision of this agreement, nothing in this agreement shall 

be construed as a waiver of the Covered Party's sovereign immunity nor shall any 

provision of this agreement im;rease the liability of the covered party, or the sums for 

which the covered party may be liable, beyond the limits provided in §768.28, Florida 

Statutes. 

PGIT ~02{1009) 

Page 2 



. CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Certificate Holder 
Administrator Issue Date 10/24/13 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Florida League of Cities, Inc, 

qo DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES Department of Insurance and F"mancial Services 

810 DATURA STREET SUITE ZOO 
P.O. Box530065 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 
Ortando, Florida 32853-0065 

ATTN: RYAN WHITE PROGRAM MANAGER 

COV"'-""' 
THIS JS TO camF'f lHATlHEAGREEMENT BELOW HAS BEEN lSSOfD 'TO THE 01'3:SrGNATEP MEMBER J"OR. THE COVERAGE PERlOD INOlCATED. NOTWITI-ISl'ANDING "1'rf REQUIRS'1=Ni, TERM OR CONOITTON OF ANT 

OJN1'AACT OROI'HER POOJMENTWffil Ri:SPECTTO WHIQ-l THIS Cl;P.1ll"t0\TE-MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PEIUA»l, THE cc:NEAA.GE AA'ORD!:D B'fTliE ~ Ol:.SOOBfO MEREUII IS SUB'Js:TTO All THE"l'ERMS, 

s«::µISIONSAND CON011lONSO!' SUCH AGREEMENT 

COVERAGE PROVIDED BY: FLORIDA MUNICIPAL INSURANCE TRUST 

AGREEMENT NUMBER: FMIT0878 I COVERAGE PERIOD: FROM 10/1/13 I COVERAGE PERIOD: 'TO 10/1/14 12.-01 AM SfANDARD TIME 

TYPE OF COVERAGE" UABILITY 
TYPE OF COVERAGE • PROPERJY 

General Liablllty • Buildings • Miscellaneous 

0 Comprehensive General Uability, Bodily Injury, Property Damage1 
D Basic Form D Inland Marine 

Personal Injury and Advertising lnjuiy • Special Fonn D l:lectronlc Data Processing 

D Errors and omissions LiabRn:y D Personal Property D Bond 

• Employment Practices Liability D Basic Form 

D Employee BenefitS Program Adminlstratlan Uabfiity 0 Si:ecial Form 

• Medical Attendants'/Metjical D1rectors1 Malpractice Liability • Agreed Amount 

D Broad Form Property Damage D Deductible N/A 

D Law Enforcement \JabiTity D Colnsurance N/ A 

D Underground, Explosion &. COilapse Hazard D Blanket 

Limits of Liability D Specific 

tI Replacement Cost 

D Actual Cash Value 

Automobile Liability 
Um Its of L\abir,ty on File with Administrator 

• All owned Autos (Prtvate Passenger) TYPE OF COVERAGE " WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

D All owned Autos (Other than Plivate Passenger) [Z] Statutory Workers' Compensation 

D Hired Autos [Z] $1,000,000 Each l\cddent Employers \Jabilty 

• Non-Owned Autos 
$l.,000,000 By Disease 

Umits of Uabi\ity • 
$1,000,000 Aggregate By Disease 

Deductible N/ A 

D SIR Deductible N/ A 

Automobile/Equipment .. ,oecfuctible 

0 Physical Damage NA~ COmprehensiVe - Auto NA·· Co\Hsion • Auto NA • Miscellaneous Equipment 

Other 

Description of Operations/LO(:ations/Vehlcles/Special Items 

RE: Ryan White Grant 

THl'S Cl:RTIFICA1E IS ISSUED AS A MATreR OF INFORMATION ONLY ANO~ NO RIGHTS llPml THE CElmFICATE HOl..CI$... -rHiS CER'JlfIC'ATE DCES NOT AMEND, S<TEND OR ALTER 1'HE:COI/EAAGE AF!"ORtlID 'iN 

THEAGREEMENTMO\£ 
' 

Designated Member cancellations 

Health Care Disbict of Palm Beach County SHOULD Af'ff PART OF THE ABOVE DESCPJBB)-AGtl.EEMENT BE CANCEL.13) BEFORE. 1HE:: S:PlAATION 

OAlE THB<EOF, -nlElSSLIING COMPANY WILL BIDEAVOR TO MAIL ..S DAYS WRITIEN NOllC'E l'O'lHE 

2601 10th Avenue North Suite 100 camRC.l.1'E HOLDER NAMED AOOVE, BUT fAlUJRE 10 MAlLSUCH NOTICE SHAI.LIMPQSE:NO 

OBUGATlON OR !JAB.ll.l1Y OF Aff'f KIND UFON 1HE PROGRAM, ITS AGB'iTSORREi"RF.$1:NTAT.lVES. 

Palm Springs FL 33461 

(d(3_Q 
Al.miORIZED REPReseNTATIVE 

R-'lrf CERi (10/2011) 


